## 503035444 10/27/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3082042

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY I	ΔΤΑ		l				
			Name	Execution Date			
RIVERBED TECHNOLOGY, INC.					10/27/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	BLUE	BLUE STEEL ACQUISITION LLC					
Street Address:	495 EA	495 EAST JAVA DRIVE					
City:	SUNN	SUNNYVALE					
State/Country:	CALIFO	DRNI	A				
Postal Code:	94089	94089					
			Numbor	1			
Property Type		Number					
		12942991					
		8694469					
Application Number:		12895835		]			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
		(650)	833-2001				
			e-mail address first; if that is uns				
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 650-833-2231							
		jason.lee@dlapiper.com					
Correspondent Name:		DLA PIPER LLP					
-		2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE					
Address Line 4:		EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303-2215					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			382281-000014				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JASON LEE				
SIGNATURE:			/Jason Lee/				
DATE SIGNED:			10/27/2014				
Total Attachments: 3			1				
			tent Assignment#page1.tif				
			tent Assignment#page2.tif				
source=Blkue Steel-382	281-00001	I4-Pa	tent Assignment#page3.tif				

## EXHIBIT B PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the licenses granted in the Intellectual Property Matters Agreement between the parties dated of October 27, 2014, Riverbed Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 680 Folsom San Francisco, CA 94105 ("*Assignor*"), does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Blue Steel Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("*Assignee*") all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:

- the patents and patent applications listed in the attached **Schedule 1**;
- to any and all patents and applications (including continuations, divisions, substitutions, reissuances, and convention applications and patents) that are entitled to the benefit of priority, or are implicated by a terminal disclaimer (related to an "obviousness-type" double patenting rejection), with respect to any of the patents or patent applications listed in Schedule 1;
- to any renewals or extensions of any of the foregoing (including but not limited to any of the foregoing that may be for design patents, industrial designs, petty patents, or utility models), regardless of whether those rights arise under the laws of the United States or any other state, country or jurisdiction throughout the world, (collectively, "Assigned Patents"); and
- to have and to hold the same, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns entirely, as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, and further with all rights of action, powers and benefits to the Assigned Patents, due or accrued, including the right to sue for and recover in the Assignee's own name and that if its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, all remedies of every nature including without limitation, the right to sue for past damages for infringement, right to injunctive relief, damages, profits, costs and attorney fees, arising out of any infringement of such Assigned Patents accruing at any time prior to, on, and/or after the date hereof, for the full term or terms of all such Assigned Patents.

This Patent Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Assigned Patents to Assignee, as owner of the entire right, title and interest therein.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of October 27, 2014:

RIVERBED TECHNOLOGY, INC. Date: October 27, 2014 By: Ernest E. Maddock

Chief Financial Officer

BLUE STEEL ACQUISITION LLC

BY: RIVERBED TECHNOLOGY, INC. ITS: SOLE MEMBER

Date: October 27, 2014 By:

Ernest E. Maddick Chief Financial Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Schedule 1 to Patent Assignment

Title (US if not otherwise indicated)	Pub. No.	Ser. No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
WAN-OPTIMIZED LOCAL AND CLOUD SPANNING DEDUPLICATED STORAGE SYSTEM	20110161291	12/942,991		
CLOUD SYNTHETIC BACKUPS	20110161297	12/895,811	19Mar2014	8,694,469
CLOUD-BASED DISASTER RECOVERY OF BACKUP DATA AND METADATA	20120084261	12/895,835		

WEIL:\95123831\2\70090.0005

PATENT REEL: 034041 FRAME: 0256

**RECORDED: 10/27/2014**